that they hold more than 7% and as such, they will have a right to appoint a director, subject to certain conditions in our Articles of Association.
None of the directors, officers or key executives listed in the Directors and Senior Management table, owns 1% or more of our outstanding share
capital.

   The information in the following table is based on 33,766,498 ordinary shares outstanding as of November 15, 2006. Based on a
Schedule 13D filed on October 6, 2006 and on other information provided to us, we believe that York has sole voting power over 14,406,327 of
our ordinary shares and has sole dispositive power over 12,104,708 of our ordinary shares. In addition to the shares held by York, Bank
Hapoalim has provided York with an option to purchase 1,000,809 shares at $6.30 per share for a period of two years. York controls the option
right but has agreed to participate in the upside of the option as follows: 35% to Bank Hapoalim, 16.68% to Mr. Amiram Levinberg, 11.66% to
his brother, Mr. Joshua Levinberg, 21.66% to two other individuals including one of our executives and 15% remains with York. In addition,
York has a proxy to vote all 2,052,428 shares owned by Bank Hapoalim and an additional 1,250,000 shares owned by Mivtach Shamir
Holdings Ltd. until July 18, 2007.

Beneficial Ownership Prior
to

Offering
Beneficial Ownership

After the Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After the

Offering�Assuming
Exercise of the

Overallotment Option in
Full

Name and Address

Shares
to be
SoldShares Percentage Shares Percentage Shares Percentage

York Capital Management(1)(2) 11,103,896 32.88% 2,333,333 8,770,563 22.82% 8,070,563 20.81%
Bank Hapoalim B.M.(2)(3) 2,052,428 6.08% � 2,052,428 5.34% 2,052,428 5.29%
Mivtach Shamir Holdings Ltd.(2)(4) 2,216,945 6.57% � 2,216,945 5.77% 2,216,945 5.72%
All officers and directors as a group
(13 persons) 2,107,170 6.24% � 2,107,170 5.48% 2,107,170 5.43%

(1)
Based on a Schedule 13D filed on October 6, 2006, the shares are directly owned by or allocated for the benefit of (i) York Capital Management, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership; (ii) York Investment Limited, a corporation established in the Commonwealth of the Bahamas; and (iii) York Credit
Opportunities Fund, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership. These three entities are part of a family of pooled investment vehicles managed by JGD
Management Corp., a Delaware corporation doing business as York Capital Management. The sole shareholder of JGD is James G. Dinan. Dinan
Management is the general partner of York Capital Management L.P. and James G. Dinan and Daniel A. Schwartz are the controlling members of